

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : TSk.02/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Radha Krishna Agarwal

Respondent : Circle Officer, Tinsukia Revenue Circle.

Date of hearing : 12.11.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS ( Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 12.11.2015

The Public Authority is represented by Shri Prafulla Deka, Sr. Assistant, Circle officer's office, Tinsukia.

The Appellant is absent.

Perused the case records. Following is the sequence of events:

oner,
C
C

Perused the WS submitted by the SPIO before the Commission by Circle Officer, Tinsukia Revenue Circle through letter No. TRC-11/205/Pt. dtd. 9.11.15. It has been submitted that the information sought for by the Applicant had been furnished through letter No.TRC-11/2005/Pt/326 dtd 17.10.13.

Perused the case records. In his appeal petition dtd 28.11.13, the appellant has stated that he was not satisfied with the said reply received from the SPIO. Amongst other things he (Appellant) mentioned that there was no permission for saleof land from the Deputy Commissioner. He considered the mutation of the land wrongful.

The reply furnished by the SPIO to the appellant does not appear to be wholly appropriate to the issues raised by the Appellant.

In view of the above, it is hereby ordered that the reply furnished to the RTI Applicant through letter No. TRC-11/2005/Pt/326 dtd 17.10.13 may be examined more thoroughly and revised the reply/ information be supplied to the Applicant/Appellant

addressing the issues raised by the Applicant/Appellant directly. Additional information/records may be furnished to the Applicant free of cost within a period of 10 days.

The records indicate that the First Appeal petition submitted by the applicant to the Circle Officer, Tinsukia dtd. 3.10.13 has not been disposed of. It is therefore, ordered that the Circle Officer as First Appellate Authority will consider and dispose of First Appeal of the appellant Shri Radha Krishna Agarwal and dispose it with a speaking order within a period of 21 days of receipt of this order.

With this the Second appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. TSK.02/2014/

Dtd. 12.11.2015

## Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Tinsukia Revenue Circle, Dist. Tinsukia, Assam, PIN-786125 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Radha Krishna Agarwal, C/O- Kashboo Communication, Chirwapatty road, Tinsukia-786125 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission